Distributor of Texas Instruments: Excellent Integrated System Limited
Datasheet of DAC7741YC/250 - IC D/A CONV LP 16-BIT 48-LQFP
Contact us: sales@integrated-circuit.com Website: www.integrated-circuit.com
Excellent Integrated System LimitedExcellent Integrated System Limited
Stocking DistributorStocking Distributor
Click to view price, real time Inventory, Delivery & Lifecycle Information:Click to view price, real time Inventory, Delivery & Lifecycle Information:
Texas InstrumentsTexas Instruments
DAC7741YC/250DAC7741YC/250

cause permanent damage to the device. Exposure to absolute maximum
conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
PACKAGE/ORDERING INFORMATION
LINEARITY DIFFERENTIAL SPECIFIED
ERROR NONLINEARITY PACKAGE TEMPERATURE ORDERING PACKAGE TRANSPORT
PRODUCT (LSB) (LSB) PACKAGE-LEAD DESIGNATOR(1) RANGE NUMBER MARKING MEDIA, QUANTITY
DAC7741Y ±6 ±4 LQFP-48 PT –40°C to +85°C DAC7741Y/250 DAC7741Y Tape and Reel, 250
" " " " " " DAC7741Y/2K " Tape and Reel, 2000
DAC7741YB ±4 ±2 LQFP-48 PT –40°C to +85°C DAC7741YB/250 DAC7741YB Tape and Reel, 250
" " " " " " DAC7741YB/2K " Tape and Reel, 2000
DAC7741YC ±3 ±1 LQFP-48 PT –40°C to +85°C DAC7741YC/250  DAC7741YC Tape and Reel, 250
" " " " " " DAC7741YC/2K " Tape and Reel, 2000
DAC7741YL ±2 ±1 LQFP-48 PT 0°C to +70°C DAC7741YL/250  DAC7741YL Tape and Reel, 250
" " " " " " DAC7741YL/2K " Tape and Reel, 2000
NOTE: (1) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the TI web site at www.ti.com.
DAC7741Y DAC7741YB
PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX MIN TYP MAX UNITS
ACCURACY
Linearity Error (INL) ±6 ±4 LSB
TA = 25°C ±5 ±3 LSB
Differential Linearity Error (DNL) ±4 ±2 LSB
Monotonicity 14 15 Bits
Offset Error ±0.1 ✻ % of FSR
Offset Error Drift ±2 ✻ ppm/°C
Gain Error With Internal REF ±0.4 ±0.25 % of FSR
With External REF ±0.25 ±0.1 % of FSR
Gain Error Drift With Internal REF ±15 ±10 ppm/°C
PSRR (VCC or VSS) At Full-Scale 50 200 ✻ ✻ ppm/V
ANALOG OUTPUT(1)
Voltage Output(2) +11.4/–4.75(1) 0 to 10 ✻ V
+11.4/–11.4(1) ±10 ✻ V
+11.4/–6.4(1) ±5 ✻ V
Output Current ±5 ✻ mA
Output Impedance 0.1 ✻ Ω
Maximum Load Capacitance 200 ✻ pF
Short-Circuit Current ±15 ✻ mA
Short-Circuit Duration AGND Indefinite ✻
REFERENCE
Reference Output 9.96 10 10.04 9.975 ✻ 10.025 V
REFOUT Impedance 400 ✻ Ω
REFOUT Voltage Drift ±15 ±10 ppm/°C
REFOUT Voltage Adjustment(3) ±25 ✻ mV
REFIN Input Range(4) 4.75 VCC – 1.4 ✻ ✻ V
REFIN Input Current 10 ✻ nA
REFADJ Input Range Absolute Max Value that 0 10 ✻ ✻ V
can be applied is VCC
REFADJ Input Impedance 50 ✻ kΩ
VREF Output Current –2 +2 ✻ ✻ mA
VREF Impedance 1 ✻ Ω
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
All specifications at TA = TMIN to TMAX, VCC = +15V, VSS = –15V, VDD = +5V, internal reference enabled, unless otherwise noted.
                             3 / 24                             3 / 24
Distributor of Texas Instruments: Excellent Integrated System Limited
Datasheet of DAC7741YC/250 - IC D/A CONV LP 16-BIT 48-LQFP
Contact us: sales@integrated-circuit.com Website: www.integrated-circuit.com
DAC7741 3
SBAS248B www.ti.com
DYNAMIC PERFORMANCE
Settling Time to ±0.003% 20V Output Step 3 5 ✻ ✻ µs
RL = 5kΩ, CL = 200pF,